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Numru 656/2009 
 
 
 

The Police 
 
(Inspector Edel Mary Camilleri) 
 
versus 
 
Jeffrey Idoghu 
 
 
 
The Court 
 
Having seen the charges made against Jeffrey Idoghu, 23 
years of age, son of Idoghu born in Nigeria in Benin City 
on the 1st January 1986 and detained at Safi Barracks, 
holder of police number 09E-033 and currently detained at 
the Floriana Lock up. 
 
Charged for having on the 8th July 2009 and the months 
previous and later dates in Malta, made us or caused to 
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be made a false return, false statement or false 
representation and/or furnished the Principal Immigration 
Officer with false information, and this in violation of 
Article 32(1c) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta. 
 
Charged also under the same circumstances for having 
committed any other kind of forgery or knowingly made 
use of any other forged document, and this in violation of 
Article 189 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta. 
 
Charged also for having in the month of June 2009, while 
detained at the Safi Barracks in Safi, escaped from this 
place of custody and this in violation of Article 151 of 
Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta. 
 
Having seen the consent of the Attorney General and of 
the defendant that these proceedings should be summary 
ones. 
 
Having heard the defendant file a guilty plea in the sitting 
of the 3rd September 2009. 
 
Having heard him confirm this guilty plea after having 
given him enough time to reflect on the consequences.  
Hence the charges have been proved in accordance with 
the law and the defendant is guilty as charged. 
 
Conclusion 
 
 
The Court, having seen Section 32(1)(c) of Chapter 217, 
17(b), 151 and 181 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta, 
finds the defendant guilty of all the charges against him. 
 
As to the penalty, the Court is taking into consideration 
the fairly early guilty plea and also the Prosecution’s 
declaration that the defendant has helped the Executive 
Police in a substantial way. 
 
So the Court is condemning the defendant to 9 months 
imprisonment from which the period spent under arrest 
must be deducted. 
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